

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

—————  
SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., in his official capacity as  
Attorney General of the United States, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees

—————  
ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

—————  
BRIEF FOR THE ATTORNEY GENERAL AS APPELLEE

RONALD C. MACHEN, JR.  
United States Attorney  
District of Columbia

THOMAS E. PEREZ  
Assistant Attorney General

DIANA K. FLYNN  
LINDA F. THOME  
SARAH E. HARRINGTON  
Attorneys  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Civil Rights Division  
Appellate Section  
P.O. Box 14403  
Ben Franklin Station  
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403  
(202) 514-4706

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. <i>The Voting Rights Act</i> .....	2
B. <i>Plaintiff</i> .....	6
C. <i>Proceedings Below</i> .....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	10
ARGUMENT .....	13
I        SECTIONS 4(b) AND 5 OF THE VOTING RIGHTS ACT ARE SUBJECT TO RATIONAL BASIS REVIEW .....	14
II       THE 2006 REAUTHORIZATION OF SECTION 5 IS APPROPRIATE LEGISLATION TO ENFORCE THE FOURTEENTH AND FIFTEENTH AMENDMENTS .....	20
A. <i>Section 5 Protects Rights Guaranteed                 By The Fourteenth And Fifteenth                 Amendments</i> .....	21
B. <i>Congress Identified A Pattern Of Constitutional                 Violations By The Covered Jurisdictions</i> .....	24
1. <i>The Legislative Record Contains Substantial                     Evidence Of Ongoing Voting Discrimination                     In Covered Jurisdictions</i> .....	25

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>a. Section 5 Enforcement</i> .....	26
<i>b. Section 2 Litigation</i> .....	35
<i>c. Federal Observer Coverage Since 1982</i> .....	39
<i>d. Evidence Of Vote Dilution</i> .....	40
<i>e. Widespread Racially-Polarized Voting</i> .....	41
<i>f. Registration And Turnout Of Minority Voters</i> .....	44
<i>g. Minority Elected Officials</i> .....	47
2. <i>Plaintiff’s Challenges To The Sufficiency Of The Record Are Unavailing</i> .....	47
3. <i>The Record Before Congress In 2006 Is Stronger Than Other Records Found Sufficient To Justify Other Enactments</i> .....	58
C. <i>The 2006 Reauthorization Of Section 5 Is A Congruent And Proportional Response To Continued Voting Discrimination In The Covered Jurisdictions</i> .....	62
III REAUTHORIZATION OF SECTION 4(b) WAS AN APPROPRIATE EXERCISE OF CONGRESS’S AUTHORITY TO ENFORCE THE FOURTEENTH AND FIFTEENTH AMENDMENTS.....	66
CONCLUSION.....	77
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>*Allen v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969) <sup>1</sup> .....	51-54
<i>Beer v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 130 (1976).....	65
<i>Board of Trustees of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	9, 17-18, 21, 62-63
<i>Bone Shirt v. Hazeltine</i> , 336 F. Supp. 2d 976 (D.S.D. 2004).....	34, 44
<i>Briscoe v. Bell</i> , 432 U.S. 404 (1977) .....	66, 73
<i>*City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	8, 14,16-17 20-21, 62-64
<i>*City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980) .....	5, 8, 14, 18, 21, 28, 38, 42-44 47, 51, 54-56, 58, 63-65, 69
<i>Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883) .....	19
<i>Colleton Cnty. Council v. McConnell</i> , 201 F. Supp. 2d 618 (D.S.C. 2002) .....	43
<i>Dillard v. Crenshaw Cnty.</i> , 640 F. Supp. 1347 (M.D. Ala. 1986) .....	7, 38, 49-50
<i>Ex parte Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 339 (1879).....	18, 20
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Bitzer</i> , 427 U.S. 445 (1976).....	21
<i>Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd. v. College Sav. Bank</i> , 527 U.S. 627 (1999).....	59

---

<sup>1</sup> Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
* <i>Georgia v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 526 (1973).....	5, 14, 21, 54, 63
<i>Gingles v. Edmisten</i> , 590 F. Supp. 345 (1984), rev'd in part on different grounds, <i>Thornburgh v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	51
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005) .....	72
<i>Jeffers v. Clinton</i> , 740 F. Supp. 585 (E.D. Ark. 1990), appeal dismissed, 498 U.S. 1129 (1991) .....	73
<i>Jones v. Mayer Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 409 (1968) .....	14
* <i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966).....	8, 14, 18-19, 21-22
<i>Kimel v. Florida Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000).....	17-18, 62
<i>LULAC v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006) .....	22, 38, 43
* <i>Lopez v. Monterey Cnty.</i> , 525 U.S. 266 (1999) .....	5, 14-15, 21, 63
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819) .....	20
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995) .....	31
* <i>Nevada Dep't of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003).....	22-24, 60-61, 63-64, 70, 72
* <i>Northwest Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2504 (2009).....	2, 6, 13, 74, 77

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
* <i>Northwest Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Mukasey</i> , 573 F. Supp. 2d 221 (D.D.C. 2008), rev'd, <i>Northwest Austin Mun. Util.</i> <i>Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2504 (2009) .....	6, 9, 19, 24, 27, 29, 38, 40, 45, 48, 58, 62
* <i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970) .....	11, 18, 23
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. One</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2738 (2007).....	22
<i>Perkins v. Matthews</i> , 400 U.S. 379, 389 (1971).....	51-52
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000) .....	49
<i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 613 (1982) .....	37, 42, 48
<i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1803 (2010) .....	13
* <i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966) .....	2-4, 8, 14, 17-21, 23, 25, 50, 53, 57-58 63- 64, 67-70, 72
* <i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004) .....	16, 18, 23, 59, 61-63, 72
<i>Thornburgh v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	37, 42
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	37
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	13

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Woods v. Cloyd W. Miller Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 138 (1948) .....	49, 72
 <b>CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:</b>	
U.S. Const. Amend. XIII, §2 .....	14
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV, §1 .....	15
U.S. Const. Amend. XV, §1.....	15
 *Voting Rights Act, 42 U.S.C. 1973 <i>et seq.</i> ,	
42 U.S.C. 1973 .....	37
42 U.S.C. 1973a(c) .....	64, 73
42 U.S.C. 1973b(a) .....	73
42 U.S.C. 1973b(a)(1) .....	64, 75
42 U.S.C. 1973b(a)(3) .....	75
42 U.S.C. 1973b(a)(7) .....	64
42 U.S.C. 1973b(a)(8) .....	64
42 U.S.C. 1973b(b).....	1
42 U.S.C. 1973c.....	1, 27
42 U.S.C. 1973c(a) .....	31
42 U.S.C. 1973f(a)(2) .....	39
42 U.S.C. 1973j(f) .....	27
42 U.S.C. 1973l(c)(3) .....	22
 *Fannie Lou Hamer, Rosa Parks, and Coretta Scott King Voting Rights Act Reauthorization and Amendments Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-246, 120 Stat. 577 .....	
	1, 6, 26, 35, 39-41, 44, 63, 65, 69
 Voting Rights Act of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-110, 79 Stat. 437 .....	2-4, 68-69, 73
 Voting Rights Act Amendments of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-285, 84 Stat. 315 .....	4

**STATUTES (continued):** **PAGE**

Voting Rights Act Amendments of 1975, Pub. L. No. 94-73,  
89 Stat. 400 .....4

Voting Rights Act Amendments of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-205,  
96 Stat. 131 .....4, 73

Ala. Code §11-3-1 .....76

Ala. Code §11-43-2.....76

Ala. Code §17-1-3(a) .....76

Ala. Code §17-3-2.....76

Ala. Code §17-8-1.....76

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:**

\*H.R. Rep. No. 439, 89th Cong., 1st Sess. (1965) ..... 26, 67-68

\*H.R. Rep. No. 397, 91st Cong., 1st Sess. (1969)..... 25-26, 44, 53

\*H.R. Rep. No. 196, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975) ..... 22, 25-26, 28,  
44, 54-55, 69

\*H.R. Rep. No. 227, 97th Cong., 1st Sess. (1981) .....25-26,44, 55-56  
74

\*H.R. Rep. No. 478, 109th Cong., 2d Sess. (2006).....27-29, 31, 33-35  
39, 42-43, 45-47,  
57, 59

\*S. Rep. No. 162 (Pt. 3), 89th Cong., 1st Sess. (1965).....26

\*S. Rep. No. 295, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975)..... 25-26, 44, 54, 65

\*S. Rep. No. 417, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. (1982) ..... 25, 37, 44, 55-56, 75

<b>LEGISLATIVE HISTORY (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>*Renewing the Temporary Provisions of the Voting Rights Act: Legislative Options After LULAC v. Perry: Hearing Before Subcomm. on the Constitution, Civil Rights, and Property Rights of the Senate Judiciary Comm., 109th Cong., 2d Sess. (2006).....</i>	50
<i>*To Examine the Impact and Effectiveness of the Voting Rights Act: Hearing Before Subcomm. on the Constitution of the House Judiciary Comm., 109th Cong., 1st Sess. (2005).....</i>	35, 50, 51
<i>*Voting Rights: Hearings Before Senate Judiciary Comm., 89th Cong., 1st Sess. (1965).....</i>	69
<i>*Voting Rights Act: An Examination of the Scope and Criteria for Coverage Under the Special Provisions of the Act: Hearing Before House Judiciary Comm., 109th Cong., 1st Sess. (2005).....</i>	46-47, 76
<i>*Voting Rights Act: Evidence of Continued Need: Hearing Before Subcomm. on the Constitution of the House Judiciary Comm., 109th Cong., 2d Sess. (2006).....</i>	2, 27-28, 32, 34, 36, 39-43, 46, 50-51, 76,
<i>*Voting Rights Act: Section 5 of the Act – History, Scope, and Purpose: Hearing Before Subcomm. on the Constitution of the House Judiciary Comm., 109th Cong., 1st Sess. (2005).....</i>	27, 30, 32, 41
<i>*Voting Rights Act: The Continuing Need for Section 5: Hearing Before Subcomm. on the Constitution of the House Judiciary Comm., 109th Cong., 1st Sess. (2005).....</i>	41-43
<i>U.S. Comm’n on Civil Rights, Political Participation (1968).....</i>	53-54

**MISCELLANEOUS:** **PAGE**

40 Fed. Reg. 43,746 (Sept. 23, 1975) .....5
